In vitro nifedipine release from poly(lactic acid)/chitosan nanoparticles
loaded with nifedipine
Nguyen Thuy Chinh,1 Nguyen Thi Thu Trang,1 Nguyen Vu Giang,1 Dinh Thi Mai Thanh,1
To Thi Xuan Hang,1 Nguyen Quang Tung,2 Chu Quang Truyen,3 Pham Minh Quan,3 Pham Quoc Long,3
Thai Hoang1
1Institute for Tropical Technology, Vietnam Academy of Science and Technology, Building A13, 18 Hoang Quoc Viet, Cau Giay,
Postal Code184 Hanoi, Vietnam
2Hanoi University of Industry, Minh Khai Commune, Tu Liem, Postal Code184 Hanoi, Vietnam

(aromatic) groups at 3330 cm21. The peaks were placed at 2952,
2923, 2849, 1433, and 1380 cm21 corresponded to the
Figure 1. Particle size distribution diagrams of PCNs prepared with differ-
ent water volumes, where d is diameter. [Color figure can be viewed in
the online issue, which is available at wileyonlinelibrary.com.]
Table I. Recipes for the Preparation of the PCNs and the Corresponding Particle Size Diameters
Sample
Distilled water
volume (mL)
PEO
content (mg)
PLA/CS
ratio
NIF content
(wt %)a Size (d nm)
PCN50W 50 400 2:1 20 203.7 6 7.5
PCN100W 100 400 2:1 20 163.3 6 11.9
PCN200W 200 400 2:1 20 181.6 6 13.3
PCN250W (or PCN20N) 250 400 2:1 20 115.8 6 8.3
PCN300W 300 400 2:1 20 229.4 6 9.5
PCN200E 250 200 2:1 20 241.1 6 18.6
PCN600E 250 600 2:1 20 241.1 6 16.6
PCN11R 250 400 1:1 20 178.0 6 11.6
PCN12R 250 400 1:2 20 405.7 6 32.4
PCs 250 400 2:1 0 390.3 6 64.1
PCN10N 250 400 2:1 10 187.3 6 27.2 (94.2%)
68.0 6 4.0 (5.8%)
PCN30N 250 400 2:1 30 141.0 6 25.6
PCN50N 250 400 2:1 50 196.1 6 33.9 (95.2)
56.6 6 4.5 (4.8%)
a In comparison with PLA weight.
ARTICLE WILEYONLINELIBRARY.COM/APP
WWW.MATERIALSVIEWS.COM J. APPL. POLYM. SCI. 2016, DOI: 10.1002/APP.4333043330 (3 of 8)

WWW.MATERIALSVIEWS.COM J. APPL. POLYM. SCI. 2016, DOI: 10.1002/APP.4333043330 (6 of 8)
Figure 6. In vitro NIF release content from the PCNs versus time. [Color figure can be viewed in the online issue, which is available at wileyonlinelibrary.com.]
Table IV. k and R2 Values of Zero-Order Kinetic, First-Order Kinetic, Hixson–Crowell Cube-Root, Higuchi Square Root of Time, and Power Law
Equations of PCNs at pH 7.4
Sample
Zero-order kinetics First-order kinetics
Hixson–Crowell
cube root
Higuchi square
root of time Power law
k1 R2 k2 R2 k3 R2 k4 R2 k5 n R2
PCN10N 0.00003 0.9467 0.0317 0.7181 0.0019 0.9182 0.0134 0.9906 0.779 0.279 0.9988
PCN20N 0.00008 0.9786 0.0584 0.8558 0.0020 0.9172 0.0306 0.9958 0.728 0.342 0.9948
PCN30N 0.00009 0.9334 0.0924 0.8338 0.0025 0.9097 0.0389 0.9747 0.797 0.261 0.9958
PCN50N 0.0138 0.9183 0.1006 0.6316 0.0036 0.8219 0.0553 0.9769 0.784 0.276 0.9918
Table V. k, n, and R2 Values of the Power Law Equation of the PCNs in Solutions of Different pH
Sample